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LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:89
ANSWERED ON:16.08.2012
ALLOCATION/RELEASE OF FUNDS FOR DEVELOPMENT OF MINORITIES
Jaiswal Dr. Sanjay

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the amount allocated/released for the development of minorities in Bihar and the heads under which the same has been utilized during each of the last three years and the current year ;

(b) whether the Union Government proposes to give special promotion to the schemes like poultry farming etc. for the development of the minorities in the districts identified for the purpose:

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS (SHRI SALMAN KHURSHID)

(a) to (d) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement referred in reply to parts (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 89 asked by Dr. Sanjay Jaiswal regarding Allocation/Release of funds for development of Minorities to be answered on 16th August, 2012.

(a): The amount allocated/ released by the Ministry of Minority Affairs for development of Minorities in Bihar during the last three years and the current year is given below:

Educational Empowerment:

     Rs. in crore(as on 31.07.2012)

Year Pre-matric Post-matric Merit-cum-means Maulana Azad
 Scholarship Scholarship based Scholarship National Fellowship Scheme Scheme Scheme

 Fund Funds Fund Funds Fund Funds Fund No. of alloca rele alloca rele alloca rele alloca students
 -tion -ased -tion -ased -tion -ased -tion

2009-10 Finan 9.22 Finan 3.80 Finan 8.68  Financial 56
 -cial -cial -cial Allocation
 Alloca Alloca Alloca not made
 -tion -tion -tion State wise.
 not not not Fellowship
 made made made transferred
 State State State directly to
 wise. wise. wise. student's
        account
        through
        University
        Grants
        Commission.
2010-11 27.39 34.12 16.83 15.96  9.46    108

2011-12 43.08 29.01 32.15 25.49  9.98     163


2012-13 64.66 0.00# 35.89 0.00#  0.00#    0.00#

# Funds released during 2009-10 and 2010-11 have been utilized. Since information on fund utilization during 2011-12 is awaited, no funds have been released in 2012-13.

Free Coaching and Allied Scheme

The funds released and utilized for Bihar are given below:-

Year   Amount

2009-10  Rs. 13,00,750
2010-11  Rs. 84,69,500
2011-12  Rs. 2,69,90,000
2012-13  Nil

Multi-sectoral Development Programme (MsDP)

The amounts allocated/released and utilized during each of the last three years and the current year by the Ministry under MsDP are as under:-


      (Rs. in crore)

Year Allocation Amount released by Utilization by
 under 11th the Ministry State as per
 Five Year till 13.8.12 Reports received
 Plan      from the State Govt.
      as on 31.07.2012

2009-10   105.03   97.21
2010-11 523.20  122.50   87.00
2011-12   265.57   39.57
2012-13 -  18.42   0.00

Computerization of Wakf Records

Under the scheme for computerization of records of State Waqf Boards, which was implemented from the year 2009-10, an amount of Rs. 27.10 lakh each has been released to Bihar State Sunni Wakf Board (BSSuWB) and Bihar State Shia Wakf Board (BSSWB) during 2010. The BSSuWB and BSSWB have utilized Rs. 12.10 lakh and Rs. 17.50 lakh respectively of the amount released to them.

National Minorities Development and Finance Corporation (NMDFC):

Funds released by NMDFC under the schemes of Term Loans to State Channelising Agency (SCA) of Bihar and their utilization during last three years and the current year are as follow:

  (Rs. in Lakh)

Year  Term Loan
  Released Utilized

2009-10  0.00  0.00
2010-11  789.00  789.00
2011-12  438.00  0.00
2012-13  0.00  0.00
(till
31-7-2012)

Prime Minister's new 15 Point Programme:-

Details of targets and achievements under this Programme, during the 11th Five Year Plan is enclosed separately.

(b) to (d): There is no such proposal to give special promotion for poultry farming for minorities. However, financial assistance can be availed from NMDFC, through Bihar SCA for such activity under Term Loan Scheme.
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